

FINANCIAL AGREEMENT Supportive Recovery Living by Cedars

CLIENT NAME ("Client"):	Danielle FP
	danielle
PAYOR NAME ("You" or "Pa	ayor): Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corp

You, the Payor, agree to make the following payments to Cedars Supportive Recovery Living (1058016 BCLTD) ("Cedars", "Acorn", "Aspen" "We" or "Us") in consideration of the Patient receiving treatment and services from Us.

Fees for Service

The Fees for Service associated to Supportive Recovery Living must be paid by You and consist of:

- Fees for Service are billed on a monthly basis in the amount of \$3,000/month and must be paid on the 1st of each month for the upcoming month. (i.e., January's fee for service are due on January 1st in full)
- Upon admission, you will need to pay your monthly Fee for Service bill in full. This amount will be pro-rated at \$100/day or portion thereof, that you are in residence in Cedars Supportive Recovery Living (the "Day Rate").

*Fees for Service do not include Additional Costs specified below

Supportive Recovery Living Programing

The program includes:

- Room and Board in fully staffed Recovery Home
- Daily check-ins
- Weekly Goal Setting
- Accountability
- Natural Support Development
- Life Skill Development
- Peer Support
- Recovery Coaching
- Transition Planning

<u>Refund</u>

Should the YOU/ the client not remain with us for the entirety of the month for any reason, the Payor will be provided a refund equal to the Day Rate for each full day within the month which the client was not living in Supportive Recovery Living (Acorn/Aspen). The refund will be paid within 15 days from the time of exit. If proper planning and documentation are in place for scheduled transitions, Cedars is able to work with you to pro-rate your payments accordingly as long as date of departure can be confirmed.

It is our policy that refunds are issued to the Payor, as listed in the clients electronic file.

Alternately, You can apply this amount to online group therapy sessions, individual recovery coaching sessions and/or individual online counselling sessions in the manner and for the amounts specified above if You and We agree.



Cedars Continuing Care

Clients who complete the Primary Treatment Program at Cedars are entitled to access our Continuing Care programming. This programing consists of the following:

- Daily Mutual Support Groups (online)
- Guided Process Group (three times per week)
- Access to a Counsellor or Recovery Coach

Cedars Extended Care

Cedars Extended Care is offered in four and eight week rotations. The cost is \$1400+GST/Four Weeks and provides these vital resources through education, therapy, and structure that is designed to facilitate the transition between intensive treatment and community based recovery. In the Extended Care Program participants will meet online five days a week (M-F) to learn, process, and grow together aided by a set of highly qualified Cedars clinicians.

Cedars Recovery Resources

Cedars provides a number of specialized recovery programs designed to support you where you are at. Running eights in length, these groups are led by skilled Clinicians to help you strengthen you foundation in recovery. The following are groups which you are eligible to join, cost is \$1,595+GST/Eight Week Session.

- Anger Management
- Anxiety Regulation
- Codependency
- Eating Disorder
- Trauma

Additional Costs

Clients/You are responsible for your medication and any associated charges (i.e., delivery, dispensing), vitamins and any other medical related expenses. Fee for service does not include dental, lab or other personal purchases while living in our homes.

Waiver of Liability as to Outcome

By signing this agreement, the Payor understands and agrees that Cedars will provide the client with supportive recovery with a high quality of care, but that Cedars cannot provide specific guarantees as to long-term outcomes. The Payor further acknowledges and agrees that long-term outcomes from substance misuse and/or addiction are greatly individualized and may vary depending on a number of personal, environmental, and medical factors. The Payor agrees and acknowledges that Cedars nor has anyone else made any representations, warranties or guarantees to the client in respect to treatment outcomes. The Payor agrees to release Cedars from all liability relating to specific patient outcomes, including any negligence on the part of Cedars. By signing this agreement, the Payor further agrees to hold Cedars entirely free from any liability, however arising, whether under this Agreement or in connection with the treatment of the client by Cedars. This limitation shall apply to all causes of action in the aggregate, including without limitation, to breach of contract, breach of warranty, negligence, strict liability, misrepresentations and other torts, notwithstanding any failure of essential purposes of any remedy.



FINANCIAL AGREEMENT Supportive Recovery Living by Cedars

BY SIGNING BELOW, I AGREE TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CHARGES RELATING TO THE ABOVE-MENTIONED INDIVIDUALS STAY AT CEDARS SUPPORTIVE RECVOERY HOME (ACORN/ASPEN).

Client Name (print)	Date		
Ann Hiller		May 26, 2023	
Payor Signature	Name (print)	Date	
Cedars Staff Signature		Date	